दुरभाष/Phone : 25367033, 25367035, 25367036

फैक्स / Fax

: 0091-11-25367024

ई-मेल/E-mail

: marb@nmc.org.in

पॉकेट -14, सेक्टर-8, द्वारका, फेस1-, नई दिल्ली77-Pocket-14, Sector-8, Dwarka,

Phase - 1, New Delhi-77

राष्ट्रीयआयुर्विज्ञानआयोग **National Medical Commission**

Medical Assessment & Rating Board (MARB)

No. NMC/PG/2023-24/000596 - 003864

Date: 07 02 2023

LETTER OF INTENT

The Dean/Principal, Mallareddy Medical College for Women Hyderabad, Suraram X Roads, Quthbullapur, Jeedimetla Hyderabad - 500055 Email ID- mrmcw777@gmail.com

Starting of Course MD - Radiation Oncology at Mallareddy Medical College for Women Hyderabad Sub: under Kaloji Narayana Rao University of Health Sciences - Warangal in the State of Telanaga u/s 26(1)(a)(b) and 28(1) (2) of the NMC Act, 2019 for the academic year 2023-24. Permission of Medical Assessment and Rating Board - LOI-Regarding.

Sir/Madam,

Please refer your proposal for Starting of Course MD - Radiation Oncology_at Mallareddy Medical College for Women Hyderabad under Kaloji Narayana Rao University of Health Sciences - Warangal in the State of Telanaga u/s 26(1)(a)(b) and 28(1) (2) of the NMC Act, 2019 for the academic year 2023-24.

It is to inform that the Medical Assessment and Rating Board (MARB) reviewed the Assessor's Report dated 23.01.2023 regarding faculty, their experience, publication and other teaching facilities including infrastructure available at Mallareddy Medical College for Women Hyderabad under Kaloji Narayana Rao University of Health Sciences - Warangal in the State of Telanaga for Starting of course MD - Radiation Oncology for theacademic year 2023-24.

The Medical Assessment and Rating Board (MARB) has made the following decision:

APPROVED FOR 03 SEATS **MD - Radiation Oncology**

The Commission has decided to obtain undertaking/ essential document for issue of Letter of Permission for starting of new course MD - Radiation Oncology with annual intake of 03 seats for the academic year 2023-24:-

1. The applicant should provide all infrastructural facilities in terms of teaching and non-teaching staff, buildings, equipment and hospital facilities as per National Medical Commission norms.

- 2. No student should be admitted in the above courses till the formal permission of the Medical Assessment and Rating Board (MARB).
- 3. The Private Medical College should Provide Bank Guarantee of required amount against establishment of new course of **03 seats** in favour of National Medical Commission, New Delhi valid for three years or till the course is recognised, whichever is later, from a nationalized/ scheduled Bank as per NMC/MCl's norms. However, medical colleges/institutions governed by the State Govt. are required to furnish only an undertaking **signed by Govt. Authority** to provide funds in their budget till the facilities are fully provided as per time bound programme indicated by them.
- 4. The Medical Colleges/ institutions will provide undertaking to implement the decision regarding payment of stipend to the PG students similar to PG students of Govt. Medical Colleges in their State.
- 5. The Medical Assessment and Rating Board (MARB) reserve the right to withdraw/cancel/revoke the Letter of Intent/ Letter of Permission if it comes to the notice that the permission has been obtained from Medical Assessment and Rating Board (MARB) by misrepresentation of fact or fraud.

It shall be incumbent upon the Medical College that the information relating to admission should be submitted within the time specified in the circular in this regards issued by this office from time to time. Any failure to submit the information within this time limit would be construed that the admission in the College were not in accordance with the statutory requirements, thereby enabling the Commission to proceed in accordance with law against the college.

Action to grant formal permission of the Medical Assessment and Rating Board (MARB) for increase in intake/starting of the said course at your college will be initiated on receipt of appropriate bank guarantee, if applicable and undertaking/ compliance letter fulfilling the conditions enumerated above.

The acceptance letter may be sent within two weeks from the date of issue of this letter to enable the Medical Assessment and Rating Board (MARB) to issue Letter of Permission for the academic year 2023-24.

Kindly acknowledge receipt of this letter.

Member/President

Medical Assessment and Rating Board

(MARB)

National Medical Commission